MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

As of December 31, 2004

(in thousands)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 is presented as if the Company�s acquisition
of 101 Hudson Street, a 1.2 million square foot office building located in Jersey City, New Jersey (�101 Hudson�), which was acquired by the
Company on March 2, 2005, had occurred on December 31, 2004.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet should be
read in conjunction with the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of the Company and the historical financial statements
and notes thereto of the Company included in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company
would have been assuming the Company�s acquisition of 101 Hudson had occurred on December 31, 2004, nor does it purport to represent the
future financial position of the Company.

Pro Forma
Company Adjustments for Company

Historical (A) 101 Hudson Pro Forma
ASSETS
Rental property
Land and leasehold interests $ 593,606 $ 45,530(B) $ 639,136
Buildings and improvements 3,296,789 255,565(B) 3,552,354
Tenant improvements 262,626 16,354(B) 278,980
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 7,938 � 7,938

4,160,959 317,449 4,478,408
Less � accumulated depreciation and amortization (641,626) � (641,626)

3,519,333 317,449 3,836,782
Rental property held for sale, net 19,132 � 19,132
Net investment in rental property 3,538,465 317,449 3,855,914
Cash and cash equivalents 12,270 � 12,270
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 46,743 � 46,743
Unbilled rents receivable, net 82,586 � 82,586
Deferred charges and other assets, net 155,060 27,962(B) 183,022
Restricted cash 10,477 � 10,477
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$1,235 and $1,235 4,564 � 4,564

Total assets $ 3,850,165 $ 345,411 $ 4,195,576

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Senior unsecured notes $ 1,031,102 � $ 1,031,102
Revolving credit facilities 107,000 $ 330,233(C) 437,233
Mortgages, loans payable and other obligations 564,198 � 564,198
Dividends and distributions payable 47,712 � 47,712
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 57,002 15,178(B) 72,180
Rents received in advance and security deposits 47,938 � 47,938
Accrued interest payable 22,144 � 22,144
Total liabilities 1,877,096 345,411 2,222,507

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 29, 2005 57

Minority interests:
Operating Partnership 416,855 � 416,855
Consolidated joint ventures 11,103 � 11,103

Total minority interests 427,958 � 427,958

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized,
10,000 and 10,000 shares outstanding, at liquidation preference 25,000 � 25,000
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 190,000,000 shares authorized,
61,038,875 and 61,038,875 shares outstanding 610 � 610
Additional paid-in capital 1,650,834 � 1,650,834
Dividends in excess of net earnings (127,365) � (127,365)
Unamortized stock compensation (3,968) � (3,968)
Total stockholders� equity 1,545,111 � 1,545,111

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,850,165 $ 345,411 $ 4,195,576

See accompanying footnotes on page 13.

11

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 29, 2005 58

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION 59

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 is presented as if the
Company�s acquisition of 101 Hudson had occurred on January 1, 2004.

The pro forma information is based upon the historical consolidated results of operations of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2004,
after giving effect to the Company�s acquisition of 101 Hudson.  The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in
conjunction with the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of
the Company included in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of
the Company would have been assuming the Company�s acquisition of 101 Hudson had occurred on January 1, 2004, nor does it purport to
represent the Company�s results of operations for future periods.

Pro Forma
Company Adjustments for Company

Historical (AA) 101 Hudson Pro Forma
REVENUES
Base rents $ 508,781 $ 33,624(BB) $ 542,405
Escalations and recoveries from tenants 67,079 12,635(BB) 79,714
Parking and other 13,131 � 13,131
Total revenues 588,991 46,259 635,250

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 69,877 4,194(BB) 74,071
Utilities 42,157 793(BB) 42,950
Operating services 76,635 7,788(BB) 84,423
General and administrative 31,793 212(BB) 32,005
Depreciation and amortization 130,254 15,090(CC) 145,344
Interest expense 109,649 7,298(DD) 116,947
Interest income (1,366) � (1,366)
Total expenses 458,999 35,375 494,374
Income from continuing operations before minority interest and
equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures 129,992 10,884 140,876
Minority interest in Operating Partnership (28,438) (1,241)(EE) (29,679)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures (net of
minority interest), net (3,452) � (3,452)
Gain on sale of investment in unconsolidated joint ventures (net
of minority interest) 637 � 637
Income from continuing operations $ 98,739 $ 9,643 $ 108,382

Basic � Income from continuing operations per share $ 1.60 $  1.76
Diluted � Income from continuing operations per share $ 1.59 $  1.75

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 60,351 60,351

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 68,743 68,743

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION 60

See accompanying footnotes on page 14.

12

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION 61

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION 62

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

[…]

Buildings and improvements 255,565
Tenant improvements 16,354
Deferred charges and other assets, net
(Above-market lease value & other purchase accounting intangibles) 27,962
Less liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (below-market lease value intangibles) (15,178)

Net assets acquired (total acquisition cost) $ 330,233

(C)  Represents the Company�s approximate aggregate pro forma borrowings on the Company�s revolving credit
facility of $330,233 as the means in funding the acquisition of 101 Hudson.

13

Edgar Filing: MACK CALI REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) 64

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 are as follows:

(AA)  Reflects the Company�s historical condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December
31, 2004.

(BB)  Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the acquisition of 101 Hudson, as follows:

Historical Adjustments
Revenues Resulting

and Certain from Purchasing Pro Forma
Expenses the Property Adjustment

REVENUES
Base rents $ 23,586 $ 10,038(1) $ 33,624
Escalations and recoveries from tenants 12,635 � 12,635
Total revenues 36,221 10,038 46,259

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 4,194 � 4,194
Utilities 793 � 793
Operating services 7,788 � 7,788
Management fees 1,048 (1,048)(2) �
General and administrative 212 � 212
Total expenses 14,035 (1,048) 12,987

Net income $ 22,186 $ 11,086 $ 33,272

(1)  Increase in base rents to reflect pro forma base rents presented on a straight-line basis calculated from January 1,
2004 forward.  Base rents is also adjusted for the amortization of above and below-market lease values, net, on a
straight-line basis over the remaining term of in-place leases as a result of purchase accounting.

(2)  Management fees incurred by 101 Hudson are eliminated on a pro forma basis as such fees will be paid to a
consolidated subsidiary of the Company following 101 Hudson�s acquisition, which will be eliminated in
consolidation.

(CC)  Depreciation and amortization has been adjusted to reflect the building and tenant improvement-related portions